

No. 18-521

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SIMPSON JUAN,

*Petitioner,*

—v.—

JNESO DISTRICT COUNCIL 1, ST MICHAELS MEDICAL CENTER,  
MEMBER OF CATHOLIC HEALTH EAST,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

RAYMOND G. HEINEMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
KROLL HEINEMAN CARTON, LLC  
Metro Corporate Campus I  
99 Wood Avenue South,  
Suite 307  
Iselin, New Jersey 08830  
(732) 491-2100  
rheineman@krollfirm.com  
*Counsel for Respondent*  
JNESO District Council 1

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	PAGE
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ...	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION...	8
I. The United States Court of Appeals Did Not Retain Jurisdiction Over This Matter Upon Remanding the Case to the District Court.....	8
II. Plaintiff's Effort to Seek to Reinstate the Appeal is Simply a Ruse to Avoid the Consequences of his Failure to Timely Appeal from the Court's Rule 54(b) Certification Order.....	11
CONCLUSION .....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	PAGE(S)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Allis-Chalmers Corp. v. Phila. Elec. Co.,</i> 521 F.2d 360 (3d Cir. 1975) .....	12
<i>Browder v. Director, Dept. of Corrections of Illinois,</i> 434 U.S. 257 (1978) .....	14
<i>Carter v. City of Phila.,</i> 181 F.3d 339 (3d Cir. 1999) .....	11
<i>DelCostello v. International Brotherhood of Teamsters,</i> 462 U.S. 141 (1983) .....	5
<i>Fort Knox Music Inc. v. Baptiste,</i> 203 F.3d 193 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	9
<i>Friery v. Los Angeles Unified Sch. Dist.,</i> 448 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	9
<i>Hampton v. Borough of Tinton Falls Police Dept.,</i> 98 F.3d 107 (3d Cir. 1996) .....	13
<i>Jason's Foods, Inc. v. Peter Eckrich &amp; Sons, Inc.,</i> 768 F.2d 189 (7th Cir. 1985) .....	9
<i>In re Lipitor Antitrust Litigation,</i> 855 F.3d 126 (3d Cir. 2017) .....	10
<i>National Ass'n of Home Builders v. Norton,</i> 325 F.3d 1165 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	10
<i>In re Rashid,</i> 210 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2000) .....	13
<i>Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co. v. Mackey,</i> 351 U.S. 427 (1956) .....	11

<i>Selkridge v. United of Omaha Life Ins. Co.,</i> 360 F.3d 155 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	14
<i>U.S. v. Vastola,</i> 989 F.2d 1318 (3d Cir. 1993) .....	14
<i>Welch v. Folsom,</i> 925 F.2d 666 (3d Cir. 1991).....	13

**Statutes**

11 U.S.C. § 362(a) .....	4
16 U.S.C. § 1533(a)(3)(A) .....	10
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	11, 12, 13
29 U.S.C. § 151, <i>et seq</i> .....	1
29 U.S.C. § 159(a) .....	5
N.J.S.A. 10:5-1, <i>et seq</i> .....	4

**Rules**

Fed. R. App. P. 4 .....	14
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A) .....	8, 13
Fed. R. App. P. 36 .....	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(d) .....	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b) .....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	5

**Other Authorities**

15B Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Edward H. Cooper, <i>Fed. Prac. &amp; Proc.: Juris.</i> 2d § 3914.28 (2d ed. 1992) .....	13
16 Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller, & Edward H. Cooper, <i>Federal Practice &amp; Procedure</i> § 3937.1 (3d ed. 2012) .....	9
